

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT EY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondent.

Case No.: SC03-2161

DCA Case No.: 2D03-2811

INITIAL BRIEF
OF PETITIONER ROBERT EY

Hunter W. Carroll, FBN 0297630
CARLTON AND CARROLL
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, P.A.
6015 111th Street East
Bradenton, FL 34202

Attorneys for Petitioner, Robert Ey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
1. Background	1
2. Mr. Ey’s actions to challenge his plea in Case Number 99-21195	4
3. The instant 3.850 motion.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. MR. EY’S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE BY AFFIRMATIVELY MISADVISING MR. EY THAT HIS PLEA IN CASE NUMBER 99-21195 COULD NOT BE USED TO ENHANCE A SENTENCE FOR A CRIME TRIAL COUNSEL KNEW MR. EY HAD ALREADY ALLEGEDLY COMMITTED	16
A. Governing law	16
B. Mr. Ey satisfied both prongs of <i>Strickland/Hill</i> test and is therefore entitled to an evidentiary hearing on his claim	24
II. MR. EY’S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE BY AFFIRMATIVELY MISADVISING MR. EY THAT HIS PLEA IN CASE NUMBER 99-21195 COULD NOT BE USED TO ENHANCE A SENTENCE BECAUSE THE PETIT THEFT CHARGE WAS ALREADY ENHANCED.....	26
III. MR. EY IS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON HIS ALLEGATIONS THAT HIS ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER AFFIRMATIVELY MISADVISED HIM THAT VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION WAS NOT A DEFENSE TO HIS THEFT CHARGE.....	27

IV.	MR. EY TIMELY SOUGHT POSTCONVICTION RELIEF CONTENDING THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AND HIS PLEA IN CASE NUMBER 99-21195 WAS INVOLUNTARY.....	30
A.	Mr. Ey’s instant postconviction motion was timely	30
B.	Mr. Ey is entitled to an evidentiary hearing on his allegation that counsel failed to advance a postconviction motion after counsel agreed to do so	32
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE REGARDING FONT SIZE AND STYLE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alexander v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	14
<u>Ashley v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	19
<u>Bates v. State</u> , 887 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 2004).....	passim
<u>Bousley v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	17, 26
<u>Boykin v. Alabama</u> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	16, 17, 26
<u>Ey v. State</u> , 870 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	7, 15
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	29
<u>Ghanavati v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	31
<u>Grosvenor v. State</u> , 874 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2004)	18, 25
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	passim
<u>Joyner v. State</u> , 795 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	23
<u>Kelly Assisted Living Svc's, inc. v. Estate of Reuter</u> , 618 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	32
<u>LaMonica v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	36
<u>Love v. State</u> , 814 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	31
<u>Major v. State</u> , 814 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 2002)	19, 20, 21
<u>Medrano v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1999).....	34, 35
<u>Peart v. State</u> , 756 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2000)	31
<u>Puryear v. State</u> , 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	23

<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	29, 30
<u>Roberson v. State</u> , 792 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	23
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	29
<u>State v. Dickey</u> , 928 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 2006)	passim
<u>State v. Ginebra</u> , 511 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 1987)	passim
<u>State v. Green</u> , 944 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 2006)	31, 32
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 615 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	23
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 306 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1974)	35
<u>State v. Leroux</u> , 689 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1996)	21, 22, 23
<u>State v. Sallato</u> , 519 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1988)	21, 22, 23
<u>Steele v. Kehoe</u> , 747 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1999)	33, 34, 35
<u>Straitwell v. State</u> , 834 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	27, 28
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<u>Troy v. State</u> , 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	28
<u>Walkup v. State</u> , 822 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	23
<u>Wood v. State</u> , 750 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 1999)	31
<u>Whitfield v. State</u> , 923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005)	27

Constitution, Statutes, Laws, and Rules

Fifth Amend., U.S. Const.	34
Sixth Amend., U.S. Const.	17, 25

Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.....	35
Art. V, § 3(b), Fla. Const.....	16
Ch. 99-174, Laws of Fla.	28
§ 775.051, Fla. Stat.	28
§ 775.082, Fla. Stat.	15
§ 775.084, Fla. Stat.	3, 30
§ 812.014, Fla. Stat.	1
3.020, Fla. R. of Crim. Pro.....	35
3.850, Fla. R. of Crim. Pro.....	passim
